
Res. No. 20-45 
Page 1 of 4 

 

RESOLUTION No. 20-45 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH AXON 
ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF 160 TASER 7 AND  
FOUR (4) YEAR WARRANTIES FROM THE POLICE IMPACT 
FEES/CAPITAL OUTLAY OFFICE ACCOUNT No. 
103.60005.500640  AND THE CAPITAL OUTLAY- GENERAL 
ACCOUNT No. 001.6005.500640 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$536,120.00; RECOGNIZING THAT AXON ENTERPRISES, INC. IS 
SOLE-SOURCE VENDOR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department requests to purchase 160 Taser 

7 and four (4) year warranties; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has deployed low lethal electronic 

control weapons (TASERs) since 2008.  TASERs are used in confrontational situations 

with combative suspects to assert control while reducing the risk of injury of officers and/or 

suspects; and  

WHEREAS, presently, the City of Doral Police Department has three (3) different 

generations of Tasers in use and each model has its own specific capabilities and 

limitations.  In order to standardize the Department’s training, while providing a more 

effective device, the Training Unit is requesting approval to purchase the Taser 7, which 

is currently the most advanced and effective model available today. The purchase will 

also include field and training cartridges, battery docking stations, a five-year warranty, 

and other accessories to equip all officers. The advanced performance of Taser 7 makes 

for greater confidence in the field through its enhanced short - and long-range capabilities 

to neutralize a violent attacker or suicidal person. Taser 7 darts fly straighter and faster 



Res. No. 20-45 
Page 2 of 4 

 

with nearly twice the kinetic energy for better connection to the target, and 93% increased 

probe spread at close range. The new Taser also provides a more rapid incapacitation 

and improved daylight target acquisition because of its new green daylight laser.  The 

enhanced connection to the Axon network unlocks streamlined workflows. The Taser 7 

management system allows for the assigning of devices and accessories in seconds with 

the Axon Device Manager application, and update firmware, upload logs and recharge 

the battery simply by docking it. The new batteries also require less recharging due to 

increased capability. The Taser 7 is completely integrated into Axon’s Evidence.com, the 

company’s cloud-based system that stores the entire Department’s data from body-worn 

cameras to audio records, while streamlining data management and sharing. 

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council to 

negotiate and enter with AXON Enterprises, Inc. which is a sole source vendor for the 

purchase of 160- Taser 7 and four (4) year warranties.  This purchase is funded from the 

Police Impact Fees-Capital Outlay, #103.60005.500640 in an amount of $18,000.00 as 

Year 1A and Years 1B through Year 5 from Capital Outlay- General Account 

#001.6005.500640 in an amount of $518,120.00 giving us a grand total of $536,120.00.   

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.  

  Section 2.  Approval.  The City Manager is hereby authorizing the purchase 

of 160 Taser 7 and four (4) warranties from AXON Enterprises, Inc. which is a sole source 



Res. No. 20-45 
Page 3 of 4 

 

vendor.  This purchase is funded from the Police Impact Fees-Capital Outlay, 

#103.60005.500640 in an amount of $18,000.00 as Year 1A and Years 1B through Year 

5 from Capital Outlay- General Account #001.6005.500640 in an amount of $518,120.00 

giving us a grand total of $536,120.00. 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 
Year 1A- March 2020 $18,000.00
Year 1B- October 2020 (FY20-21) $92,339.20
Year 1- Trade-in 0.00
Spares 0.00
Year 2 (FY21-22) $106,444.80
Year 3 (FY22-23) $106,444.40
Year 4 (FY23-24) $106,444.80
Year 5 (FY24-25) $106,444.80
Grand Total $536,120.00
 

  Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute 

the Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City. 

  Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and provisions of this Resolution.  

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective 

immediately upon its adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




